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PRIV ATE 

AND 

SPECIAL ACTS 

or "1' H g; 

STA-TE OF MAINE1 

PASSED DY l'll;;: 

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE, 

JANUARY f!I]~SSION, 1839. 

AUGUSTA: 
lUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTl'!:R 

1 838, 



PI'l'TSTON MEETING HOUSE-J. K. DAMON'S LAND. 515 

Cba}!llte.fl' fl@6. 

AN ACT to authorize the (own of Pittston to dispose of the old i\Ieeting-house in soiu 
town. 

Approved February ~~, 1838. 

SECTION l. Be it enacted by the Senate and House 
of Representatives in Legislatu1>e assembled, That 
the inhabitants of the town of Pittston be and they are 
hereby authorized to sell in snch way as they shall 
think proper, the old meeting house ·which was built 
by the inhabitants and original proprietors of said 
town' the IH'oceeds of the sale thereof to be delJosited Pl'oce~d" (0 he 
• ' deIloslted in 
III the town 'Treasury. Treasury. 

SECT. 2. Be itftl1'tlw1' enacted, That previolls to 
the said sale, the said inhabitants shall causc an ap­
praisal to be made by three discreet pcrsons, who are 
not proprietors, of the relative valne of t.he pews in 
said house; and the proceeds of said sale, after de- ~t~~c~~,~~s~f. how 

ducting expenses, shan be divided among the proprie-
tors of the pews, in proportion to theil' appraisal-P1'0~ 
viderl, that if any proprietor shall fail to call npon the 
town Treasurer for his share within one year from the 
time he shall be notiiied of the sale, it shall be forfeit-
ed to the town. 

AN ACrr to set off so much of ulot of land, belonging to John IC. Damon, as lief; in tIw 
tovnl of Cooper, nml nllllex the SHme to the town of Alexunder. 

Approved February ~~, 1838. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Jle]J1'e-
sentatives in LegislatLwe assembled, That so mnch 
of the lot of lam} as belongs to John K. Damon, situ-
ated within the town of Cooper, in the County of 
Washington, he and the same hereby is aunexed to the Annexed fl'oln 

f Al 1 · C .i" d . } I t Coopel' to Alex-· town 0 exam er, In the ounty alOl'esal ; sal( 0 undel'. 

is bounded as follows :-east and west by land owned 



516 LOTS IN JONESBOROUGH-CALAIS RAILWAY CO. 

by persons unknown,-south by lots of land occupied 
by DanielIJane aud Horatio N. Greenlow,-north by 
the north line of said Cooper, and is fifty rods in width, 
and one mile in length, containing one hunured acres, 
mOl'e or less. . 

Cbaptell.' 408, 

AN ACT to set ofi~ certain lots ill the town of Jonesborough, and nllllex the Slime to the 
town of Machins. 

Approved February 22, 1838. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and IJ~OUS{3 of Repre­
sentatives in Legislatw'e assembled, That Lots nnm­
bered one, two and three, pel' Jones' plan of English­
man's Neck, so called, in the town of Jonesborough, 
in the County of Washillgton, be and the same are 

From Jo!'esboro' herebv set off from said town of J onesborOlwh and to Machw,. 01 • 1:) , 

annexed to the town of Maclnas. 

AN ACT auuitiollal to "all Act to incorporate the Calais Railway Company," and to 
.change the namo thoreof. 

Approved February 22, 1838. 

SECTION 1. Be it enactecl by the Henate and House 
of Rep1'esentatives in Legislatu1'e assembled, 'That 
a further time of two years from and after the time 
specified by an Act of the Legislature of this State, 
passed the tenth day of March, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, shall be 

Extension orallowed to the proprietors of the Calais Railway Com-
time to complete • • • • 
the Railway. pany to comply wIth the condItIons of then' charter, 

without forfeiting the same or losing any privileges or 
immunities granted to said Company by said Act. 

SECT. 2. Be it !twthe1' enacted, That the name of 
the "Calais Railway Company," be n.nd the same 

Name changed. hereby is changed to the name of the H Calais Rail" 
road Company." 


